() Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of the
admumstrator(s)

{b) Tnsert dates

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact iformation tn
the box opposite but if you do, i will help Companies
House to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the lorm
The contact informauon that you give will be visible
1o searchers of the public record

BARHI

08/03/2016

Rute 2.47 Form 2 24B (CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company |_Eompany number
Agnicuitural Contract & Marketing 03007999
Company Limited  ~#

In the Court case number
Leeds Ceunty Court 374 of 2015

ffull name of court)

14 We (a) Bob Maxwell of Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP, Fourth Floo, Toronto Square, Toronto Street,
Leeds, LS1 2HJ and Rob Sadler of Begbies Tiaynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Ficor, Toronto Squaie, Toronto
Street, Leeds, LS1 2H)

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
£

(b) 27 October 2015 (b) 23 February 2016

Signed e
Jout Admurustrator

Dated )b(l/fﬂ

Beghies Trayoor (Central} LLP

Fourth I foor Toronto Square, Teronto Strect Leeds LS 2HI

Tel Number 0113 244 06044

Fax Number 0113 244 5820 DX Number

When you have completed and signed thus form please send 1 to the Registrar of Companies at
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33058 Cardiff

#116

COMPANIES HOUSE




@ Begbies Traynor i

Bob Maxwell and Rob Sadler were appointed joint admitnistrators on
27 Apnl 2015

The affars, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Gompany's
agents and without personal hability

Agricultural Contract & Marketing
Company Limited (In Administration)

Progress report of the joint administrators pursuant
to Rule 247 and 2.112 of The Insolvency Rules
1986

Period- 27 October 2015 to 23 February 2016




important Notice

This progress report has been produced by the administrators solely to comply with their
statutory duty to report to creditors on the progress of the adminustration  The report 1s private
and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole
or in part, by credrtors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for

any purpese whatsoever

Contents

0O 000D O0DOQO0OO0O0Oo0OOoCTOOaODo

Interpretation
Statutory information
Detatis of appointment of adminisirators
Progress dunng the period
Estimated outcome for creditors
Pre-adrmirustration costs
Remuneration and disbursements
Expenses
Assets that remain to be realsed
Other relevant information
Creditors’ rights
Conclusion
Appendices
1 Account of receipts and payments
2 Time costs and disbursements

3 Statement of expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

*the Company”

“the admimstration”

“the administrators”, “we”,

‘our”, *us”

“the Act”
‘the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

"secunty”

*oreferential creditor”

Meaning

Agncultural Contract & Marketing Company Limited (!n Administration)

The appontment of administrators under Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 on 27 Apnl 2015

Bob Maxwell of Begbtes Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto Square,
Toronto Street, Leeds, LS12MHJ

and

Rob Sadler of Begbles Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronlo Square,
Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

The insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, In relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1){a) of the Act)

0] in relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunity (Section 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act), and

{0 in relation to Scotland, any security {whether hentable or moveable),
any floating charge and any nght of lien or preference and any right of
relention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(v} of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose clam Iis preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule & to the Act



2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company

Trading name(s)

Date of Incorporation
Company registered number

Company registered office

Agrculturat Contract & Marketing Company Limited
ACMC

10 January 1995

03007999

Fourth Floor, Toronto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

Names of the administrators

Date of appointment

C(;urt

Court Case Number

Pearsons making appomtment

Acts of the administrators

EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings

Extensions of the administration penod

Bob Maxwell, a bLicensed insolvency Practtioner of Begbies
Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto Square, Toronto
Street, Leeds, .81 2HJ and Rob Sadler, 2 Licensed Insolvency
Practitioner of 4th Floor, Toronto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds,
L812HJ

27 Apnl 2015

Leeds County Court

374 of 2015

The Directors of the Company

The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the
Company without personal habilty Any act required or authorised
under any enactment to be done by an administrator may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of admunistrator
from time to time:

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Counci
Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000) apples o these proceedings
which are ‘main proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the
Regulation

There have been no previous extensions to the administration
period



4  PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 27 October 2015 to 23
February 20186 together with a cumulative account from 27 Apnl 2015 1o 23 February 2016

The Joint Administrators traded the Company for approximately three months to enable a smooth wind down of
the business and to ensure the welfare of livestock The majonty of realisations made and costs pard, following
implementation of the trading strategy, have been set out 1n my previous reports

At the start of this penod, there were only three known assets left to pursue residual book debts, a potential
claim for rms-selling of interest rate hedging products and an nvestment in a Cambodian subsidiary

Book Debts

The Company had an outstanding book debt ledger of £98,682 on appomtment We initially estimated that the
collectable etement of this ledger was £69,145 However, to date we have realised £92,896

We nstructed Addlestone Keane Limited ("AKL") to assist us with collection of the residual balance They have
been responsible for collecting £11,874 of the £20,867 receved in the penod  AKL have been paid 20% of the
realisations made plus nonminal disbursements, beng £2,453 in total

We do not expect any further realisations from this source
Interest Rate Hedging Products

The Company had historically been sold interest rate hedging products ('IRHP") by both Lioyds Banking Group
(“Lloyds™) and The Royal Bank of Scotland plc ("RBS")  Prior to our appointment, the Company had begun to
explore the potential for compensation in relation to the rmis-seling of these products

By the time we were appointed, the Company had made no progress Is respect of any potential claim against
Lloyds and any action had become statured barred by tme We are, therefore, unable to pursue this any further

In relation to the claim against RBS the time penod in which to make a claim would have expired at the end of
February 2016 Whilst we have begun investigatimg the claim, we have not yet been able to ascertain whether tt
is in the Company's interests to pursue t In hght of this, a decision was made to 1ssue a protective claim with
the Courts A Court fee of £10,000 was pad m this regard and the Company now has untl 22 May 2016 to
formalise the claim We have engaged IRHP specialists, AHV Associates LLP to assist us with this Therr fee for
assessing and establishing the clam will be £7,500

Gosschalks Solictors were instructed to assist with the making of the protective claim Their fees for this work
are expected to be £1,650 plus VAT

Foreign Investments

At the date of our appointment, the Company held two significant shareholdings in Carmbodian and Chinese
entdies These investments, at cost, were £299,246 and £250,000 respectively

On our behalf, the Company's director, Mr Stephen Curis, went to the Far East to negotiate a sale of these
rninonty shareholdings to the major shareholders The shares in the Chinese investment were sold for £17,985
Mr Curtis also managed to recover an outstanding royalty payment of £3,879 for the majonty shareholder in the
Cambodian investment

The majorty shareholder in the Cambodian entdy has also agreed to buy out the Company’s munonty
shareholding Vanous documentation 1s being filed with the Cambodian authonties to affect the share transfer
The price for the shares s still to be negotiated




As part of the attempts to sell the shares in the Cambodian entity, we have required input for Gosschalks
Sohcitors  Therr costs for work done totals £670 plus VAT Further amounts may be incurred f additonal legal
input 15 required and the costs will be settled in due course

Trading -
Whilst trading ceased in July 2015, there have been a number of final receipts and payments dunng the penod

A receipt of £976 has been recerved from a trading debtor and a utility refund of £2,295 has also been receved
Outstanding invotces for fuel were received and £3,455 was paid

We consider that this now finalises trading, with a proftt of £162,270 having been made

We have instructed our accounts, Sagars LLP, to submit tax returns for the trading period but it 1s anticipated
that tax in the region of £30,000 may be payable We are, however, looking at the Company's pre-appointment
tax affars to determine whether there are any brought forward losses which may mitigate this estimated habuiity

Sagars LLP estimate that their costs for assishing with this work will be in the region of £2,000 plus VAT based
on time costs incurred

9. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured creditor

Royal Bank of Scotland pic ("RBS") holds a fixed and floating charge debenture dated 14 January 2010 The
{otal indebtedness outstanding to RBS at the date of our appointment was £1 33miliion

In addition to this, RBS has outstanding lending of £273,263 to the Company’s 100% subsidiary, ACMC (UK)
bimited RBS benefits from cross guarantees which allow i to add s exposure to ACMC (UK) Limited fo that of
the Company ACMC (UK) Limied s now being dissolved, with no return to RBS expected Therefore, RBS's
total ctam against the Company 1s £1 60m

An intenim distnbution of £828,256 has been made to the Bank under its fixed charge At present & I1s anticipated
that a further fixed charge distnbution of approxmately £18,000 will be made 1o the RBS This may increase
realsations can be made in relation to the Cambodian shareholding

A further distnbution of io RBS may be payable under ts floating charge

Even If a distrbution  avatlable under the floating charge, i 1s expected that RBS will suffer a sigmificant shortfall
on s lending as a whole This 15 subject to potential collections from ongoing clams for the mis-seling of
interest rate hedging products (discussed further 1n Section )

Preferential ¢reditors

At the autset of the Administration, t was anticipated that there would be no preferengial distnbution However,
due to a positive move In asset realisations it now appears likely that preferential creditors will be pand n full
Claims from preferential creditors, which are yet to be agreed, total £26,786 Subject to no unforeseen increase
in costs, we will proceed to agree and pay preferential claims



Prescribed Part for unsecured credifors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the administrator must make a prescribed part of the Company’s net property available for the
unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the fioating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debls Net property means the amount which would, were t not for
this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assels (1e after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets) The prescribed part of the Company’s
net property Is calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows

] 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,
] 20% of net property thereafter,
[} Up te a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

An administrator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property If

O the net property 1s less than £10,000 and the administrator thinks that the cost of distnbuting the
prescnbed part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

U the administrator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distrbuting the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not
apply (Section 176A{5)}

We have estimated, to the best of our knowledge and belef, the Company's net property, as defined in Section
176A(6) of the Act, to be £166,824 and the prescribed part of the Company’s net property to be £33,368

Subject to final agreement of the clams, ¢ 1s intended that we will distnbute an amount to the unsecured
creditors in the Administration This 1s possible as a result of changes made to the Insolvency Act 1986 on 26
May 2015 which allows for unsecured distributions within an Administration process

Unsecured creditors

Based upon realisations to date and estimated future realisations there will be insufficient funds avaiable to
enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditor other than by virtue of the prescribed part However, this
may change if a successful claims can be brought in relation to the mis-selling of interest rate hedging products,
details of which are provided in Section 9

Effect of administration on limitation periods under the Limitation Act 1980

As we have previously confirmed, the Limitation Act 1980 continues to apply to all debts due from the Company
Case law indicates that where a company is in administration, time does not stop runming for Imitation purposes
pursuant to the Limtation Act 1980 If you have any concerns in relation to your claim agamst the Company
becoming time-barred dunng the course of the admunistration, we strongly recommend that you seek
independent legal advice on the oplions available to you to prevent this

6 PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

The following amounts in respect of unpaid pre-administration costs were approved by the secured creditor in
accordance with Rule 2 67A of the Rules

Description Name of | Net VATE Gross

recipient amount £ amount £
Our fees in relation to the Work Begbies Traynor | 7,327 50 1,46550 | 8,793 00
TOTAL PRE-ADMINISTRATION 7,327 50 1,465 50 §| 8,793.00
COSTS




7. THE ADMINISTRATORS REMUNERATION &
DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by the secured creditor on 9 July 2015 in accordance with Rule 2 106(5A) of
the Rules, by reference to the time properly given by us (as administrators} and the various grades of our staff
calculated at the prevailing hourdy charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters
ansing in the administration  We are also authorised to draw disbursements, including disbursements for
services provided by our firm (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9),in
accordance with our firm's policy, detalls of which accompaned the Statement of proposals for achieving the
purpose of administration and which are attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Our time costs for the penod from 27 October 2015 to 23 February 2016 amount to £26,270 which represents
84 4 hours at an average rate of £311 per hour

The followtng further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging disbursements

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

Narrative summary of time costs tncumed

Table of ime spent and charge-out value for the penod 27 October 2015 to 23 February 2016
Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod 27 April 2015 to 23 February 2018

[ R A W I ]

in additron to the table of time spent by us and our staff in attending to matters ansing in the admmistration for
the penod covered by this progress report, a cumulative table of ime spent and charge out value for the period
from 27 Apnl 2015 to 23 February 2016 and a descniption of the work undertaken by us and our staff since our
appointment {(contained in the namative summary of time costs ncurred) are also attached at Appendix 2

To date, we have drawn the total sum of £Mil on account of our remuneration, against total ime costs of
£211,844 50 incurred since the date of our appointment  In addition to the time costs information disclosed at
Appendix 2 for the penod of this report, our previous progress report contained details of the tme costs we
had incurred as at the date of that report

Category 1 disbursements (disbursements which do not require approval for payment) incurred in this penod
total £130 This includes a bonding premium of £105 and postage charge of £25 There are further Category 1
disbursements which were incurred in pnor periods  To date, none of the Category 1 disbursements incurred
have been pa

A Category 2 disbursement (which requires approval {o be paid) has also been incurred in the penod This s a
mileage charge of £27 This brings total mileage mcurred (and unpaid) to £4,705 Further details of this and
other Category 2 disbursements incurred and paid in earlier periods 1s provided at Appendix 2

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E&W) 2015’ which provides guidance on creditors’ nghts
on how to approve and monitor an Administrator's remuneration and on how the remuneration i1s set can be
obtaimed online at www beghies-traynor com/creditorsguides  Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the
Guide, please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy

8. ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred by us during the penod of this progress report 1s attached at Appendix 3
A cumuiative statement of expenses also appears at Appendix 3 which details the expenses incurred since the
date of our appointment




9. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

As set out above, the Company's shareholding in its Cambodian subsidiary and a potential claim aganst RBS
for mis-selling of an IRHP are the only known assets left to collect

10. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Report on Directors conduct

As detailed in our statement of proposals, we have a duty to submit a report to the Department for Business,
Innovation and Skills on the conduct of the directors  We have complied with their duties in this respect

11. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 2 48A of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured credtors, 'ncluding that
credtor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court}, may request In writing that the administrators provide further information about therr remuneration
or expenses (other than pre-administration costs) which have been detalled in this progress report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 2 109 of the Rules, any secured credttor or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of al
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court), may within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the administrators as set out in this progress report are excessive or, i relation to the hasis fixed for
the admiristrators’ remuneration, tnapproprate

12. CONCLUSION

Paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides that the appointment of an administrator shall cease to have
effect at the end of the period of one year beginning with the date on which it takes efiect However, the
administrator's term of office may be extended erther by court order for a specified penod or by consent of the
creditors for a specified period not exceeding twelve months

in order to ensure that the objective of the admmistration Is achieved and that we have fully discharged our
duties as administrators, it 1s necessary to extend the penod of the administration  Accordingly we seek
creditors' consent to extend the penod of the adrministration for 12 months months following the anniversary of
our appointment up to 26 Apnl 2017




A form enabling you to record your vate on the extension of the administration accornpanies this report  In the
event that creditors’ consent to extend the period, we will give notice of the extension to creditors

We will report agamn m approximately six months time or at the conclusion of the administration, whichever is the

sooner -
,/Z\___/
P

R A H Maxwell
Joint Adrministrator

Dated 25 February 2016




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period 27 October 2015 to 23 February 2016 and cumulative from 27 April
2015 to 23 February 2016

Trading Account
Statement From 2711072015 From 21M4/2015
of Affars Te VUG To 1222016
POST APPOINTUMENT SALES
Sales 918 18 531 8O0 46
Contnbtrten ko Fued Costy 9383
_enw IENTCE
PURCHASES
Fuel 3454 50 512
1T Suppon 750 00
Doect Labour
Farm Consym ables 193659
Gow Dut Costs 218020
Rent A 4ra3g
Fholocoper kease payment 191 30
Uides {2,295 0% 11 84672
ACMC (LK) Settlement 12 156 00
Telephane 29520
Agents costs 302920
Skip Hire 408 00
Transpors 2168200
Banw Charges W WO
PAYEM 14 896 00
Lease/HP Payments 156262
Repaws & Manjensnce 313263
Faflen Sock 269025
Inturance 4348
. Alum Mordtanng 284 00 *
Farm Mactenery Running Costs 2
Councd Tax Ry 1)
Duress Creditors 2000 D0
Feed 148 QST 33
Wagas & Salanes 7917700
Petty Cash (106 B1)
Sharry 527250
Vats 773895
Cudl Costy 1177585
{1179 45) (389 626 45)

TRADING SURPLUSHDPEFICIT) (203.27) 152 269 54
—— ———t—

§
|
I




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Penod 27 October 2015 to 23 February 2016 and cumulative from 27 April

2015 to 23 February 2016

Recepts & Paymenta Actount

Statement
of Attahs

SECURED ASSETS

885 00000 Freehokd Lang & Propedy
Proparty Fot.res
Gooowk
Inetectual Property & Cantracts
Irvesimerts

CQOSTS OF REALISATION

Fuance Settemen,

LegatFecs

Agents/Valuers Fees

L0514 of Reatung Foverh Irvestment
Agents Dsbursements

FProperty EFC

SECURED CREDITORS
(1330 444 00) Chargehaider (1)

HIRE PURCHASE
6763400 HP Atset (1)
{79 357 00} Fance Companyl1)

ASSET REALISATIONS
Royalics
IT Systems
45000 00 PRt 8 Mactenery
5000 00 Furmture & Equipment
10 000 0¢ Motor Vetules
100 000 00 stock
100 500 00 Hook Detis
VAT Retund
Cash at Bank
Due ta PPG
Cash inHand
Bank interest Gross
TRADING SURPLUSADEFICITY
Imurance Refund
Sunciry Income
Conthbutrm om buyer
Heal Grant

COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents Fees

Agurts Dabusements
Legal Fees {1}

Legal Fees  Datk Colecuon
VAHR Con Fee

Stawtory Adversing

URSECURED CREDITORS
{4953 118 00} Trace Crechion

DISTRIBUTIONS
{5845 020 0Oy CHGnary Shareholders

[12.00% 756.00)

REPRESENTED BY
Vv Recewabie
Benk 1 Cument
Bank 2 Curent
W Contrel Azt

From IT/10/201%
To 21022018

1798518
1794518

i

20867 1%

20304

114 14
oz

20.98106

245284
10000

{12 457 84)

28,513 40
——

From 271047015
Te 22025118

466 642 00
419075 00
100

e

17 985 18
903706 18

575000
85829
17 720 00
10 880 53
154300

325 00
607 &2t

82% 25601
{629 25601}

387935
1349232
7794800

129 94060
92,856 41
6503728
059
20304
2423
623
162 269 84
31971
401136
105
323881
480 957 62




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,

b Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP's charge-out rates,

c Narrative summary of time costs incumed,

d Table of tme spent and charge-out value for the penod from 27 October 2015 to 23 February 2016 , and

e Cumuiative table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 27 April 2015 to 23 February
2016



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCGTION

This note applies where a icensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder of an
insclvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent 1n dealing with the case It also applies where further information 1s to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice guidance' requires that such mformation should be
disciosed to those who are responsibie for approving remuneration

In addition, this nole applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm it also applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest Best practice guldance2 Indicates that such charges should be
disciosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as # allows him/her 1o deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carned out at the appropriate level
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate therr time to the case The time is recorded at the individual’s hourly rate n force at
that time which 15 detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 15 directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external suppler's invoice All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - tems of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calcutation, but which are not payable to an independent thud party

{A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

« Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s charged at
the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting,

» Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

+ Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) 1s charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the penod for which the storage
charge relates,

; Statement of Insolvency Practice § (SIP 9) - Remuneration of nsolvency office holders in England 8 Wales

Ibid 1




Expenses which should be trealed as Calegory 2 disbursemenis (approval required) — in
addition to the two categories referred to above, best practice gwdance indicates that where
payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or hus firm or any
assoctate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements

Services provided by other entifies within the Begbres Traynor group

The following #ems of expenditure which relate to services provided by entities within the
Begbies Traynor group, of which the office holder’s firm 1s a member, are also to be charged to
the case (subject to approval)

tnstruction of Eddisons Commercial Limited to provide valuation advice in relation to the
Company’s plant and machinery and to prowvide assistance in the disposal of part of the
Company’s business Their charges will be calculated on a time costs basis at the prevailing
hourly rates for ther vanous grades of staff which are currently as follows

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
Director £275

Associate £180

Surveyor £120

Graduate £100

Adminmistration £80

Porters £35

In addition to the services detalled ahove, & may become necessary to instruct Eddisons
Commercial Limited to provide additronal services, not currently anticipated, duning the course
of the case In such circumstances and to avoid the costs associated with seeking further
approvali, the charges for such services will be calculated on a time costs basis at the prevailing
hourly rates set out above

Instruction of Eddisons Insurance Services Limited to provide insurance broking services and
specHically open cover insurance for the insurable nisks relating to the case  The cost of open
cover msurance will vary during the course of the case depending upon the vaiue of the assets
and habihity nsks The costs of insurance cover for wilf be dependent upon prevailing insurance
market conditions and the ongoing insurable risks on the case Eddisons Insurance Services
Limited 1s not pasd from the assets of the estate for the services it provides In accordance with
standard nsurance industry practice, Eddisons Insurance Services Limited will recewve
payment of commission for the services # provides directly from the open cover insurer The
commission ts calculated as a percentage of the insurance premmms payable and such
percentage will depend upon the class cor classes of assets being insured

{B} The following tems of expenditure will normally be ireated as general office overheads and will

not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the ttem satisfies the test of a Category 1 dishursement

Telephone and facsimile
Pranting and photocopying
Stationery




Additicnal payments received by Eddisons Commercial Limited from purchasers where assets
are disposed of by way of auction

In addition to the charges of Eddisons Commercial Limited detalled above for providing the services to
the office holder, where any machinery and business assets (other than freehold/leasehold property}
are disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will alsc receive a payment from the
purchaser, known as a buyer's premium, eguwalent to 15% of the successful bid  Where any
freehold/leasehold property 1s disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited wil! aiso
recewve a payment from the purchaser, known as a buyer's adminustration fee, in the sum of £600 ltis
standard auction ndustry practice for a buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee to be charged
The buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee 1s paid by the purchaser of the assets and 1s not
paid by the office holder from the assets of the estate

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbles Traynor is a national firm The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the Leeds office as at the date
of this report are as follows

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)
Grade of staff 1 May 2011 -
unti further notice
Partner 395
Director . 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Sentor Adrministrator 175
Admurustrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, administrative and cashienng staff 1s charged directly to cases
i s not carned as an overhead

Time 1s recorded 1n 6 minute units




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS’ TIME COSTS

CASE NAME Agncuftural Contract & Marketing Company Limited — In
Administration (“the Company”)

CASE TYPE Administration

OFFICE HOLDERS Bob Maxwell and Rob Sadler

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 27 April 2015

11

12

13

14

15

CASE OVERVIEW

This overview and the ime costs analysis altached is intended to provide sufficient information to
enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders' fees to consider the leve! of
those fees in the context of the case

Complexity of the case

The Company operated from two freehold and three leasehold farms and at the date of
appointment It also employed 34 staff Due to the nature of the business, there was no other
option available to the Administrators other than to continue frading Trading a business in
Administration has a number of inherent nsks and difficulties

The Company had close working relationships with a number of foreign entities Continuation of
these relationships was required in order to maximise realisations

Exceptional responstbilities

Anmal welfare 15 a key responsibility of the Administrators This required careful planning and
close work with the Company's vet There were also environmental hazards such as
rmanagement of the Company's slurry lagoons and solid animal waste

The office holders’ effectiveness
Trading exceeded expectations An excepted profit of £60k was surpassed by over £100k

The Administrators sold part of the Company's business, which operated from two of the
teasehold stes The sale realised £110,000 and was recommended for acceptance by our
agents This sale mamtained four jobs and miigated potential creditor ciaims

A sale of the Company's two freehold properties was achieved following consultahion with the
secured creditor, Royal Bank of Scotland plc (‘RBS™

Debt collection has shightly exceeded expectations Also a return from foreign investments has
been achieved despite the potential challenges faced in this regard

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders’
The Company's main assets were two freehold farms valued In the directors’ statement of affars
at £909,373 and sold for £886,000

The Company also held 10,000 pigs at the date of appontment with a book value of £1 59m
However, thus figure 1s not reflective of likely realisations as the pigs can not all be sold in one go
at a premuumn price The costs of trading the business to seli the animals in a controlled manner
eroded much of the value contained therein




16

17

18

19

110

Anticipated return to creditors
It 15 anticipated that RBS, as secured creditor, will suffer a shortfall agamnst ts lending However,
the return will be hugher than first forecast

It was mitially anticipated that there would be no mones avadable to ether preferential or
unsecured crediters However, due to postive movement i floatng charge realsations it now
appears lkely that preferential creditors will be paid in full and that a prescnbed part will be
avallable to unsecured credtors Furthermore, if successful claims can be made n relation to the
mis-seling of interest rate hedging products, there may be an increased return to unsecured
creditors

Time costs analysis

An analysis of time costs incurred between 27 October 2015 and 25 February 2015 prepared in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 8 1s aftached as part of this Appendix and
show the number of hours spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in
the case, and giving the average hourly rate charged for each work type

The time costs analysis provides detalls of work undertaken by the office holders and ther staff
following their appointment only

The views of the creditors

We have worked closely with RBS, the secured creditor, both immediately prior to appomntment
and dunng the initial trading penod RBS has been regularly updated on progress and given
early indication of expected outcome

Approval of fees
Resolution requesting payment of fees incurred on a time costs basis for the Jont
Administrators’ post appointment work and payment of fees incurred pre-appomntment were
approved by RBS

Approval of Expenses and Dishursements
As above RBS has approved the payment of expenses and disbursements as set out in the
main body of this report

Category 2 Disbursements

In gccordance with the resolution sought in refation to expenses and disbursements, the
followsng Category 2 disbursements and disbursements which should be treated as Category 2
disbursements have been mcurred since the date of my appointment

Other amounts paid or payable to the office hoider's firm

Type and purpose Amount £
Mileage at a rate of 45p per mile 4,705 28
TOTAL 4,705 28




112

Disbursements treated as Category 2 disbursements

Other amounts paid or payable to any party in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest

Type and purpose Amount £

Eddisons Commercial Ltd which 15 a| £23,66520
member of the Begbies Traynor group, has
provided valuation advice in relation to the
Company's plant and machinery and
provided assistance in the disposal of part
of the Company's business The purpose of
obtaining such services was to ensure that
assets being sold were scld at or above
market value

Eddisons Commercial Limited was also
engaged to dispose of any residual fam
equipment once the Company ceased to
trade

Disbursements incurred by Eddisons| £9,594 46
Commercial Limited m dealing with the
asset realisations

Eddisons Insurance Services Limited, | £8,743 48
which 1s a member of the Begbies Traynor
Group, has provided insurance brokerage
services, having arranged open cover
msurance N relation the Company's
assets

TOTAL £42,003 14

Other professionals employed & their costs

DLA Prper was instructed to prowvide legal assistance in support of the appeintment of the Joint
Administrators  Their cost for this work was £5,077 plus VAT These costs are based on DLA
Piper's time incurred plus disbursements

Andersons Northern (England) Limtted was instructed to provide advice on the sale of part of the
business to Acorn Hill Limited Andersons were remunerated on the basis of time properly
incurred plus VAT and disbursements Ths totalled £3,029 plus VAT

Gosschalks Solicitors were nstructed to assist with the drafting of the sale agreement between
the Company and Acorn Hill Limited Gosschalks were remunerated on the basis of time
properly incurred plus disbursements Their costs for this work at £4,454 plus VAT Gosschalks
have also assisted n realising monies from the foreign subsidianes and have incurred time costs
of £681 plus VAT to date This remains unpaid at this ime

Gosschalks assisted with conveyancing work in relation to the sale of Foxcovert and Acomn Hill
farms Their costs for this were £8,583 plus VAT being time costs plus disbursements




21

22

Leonards and Savills acted as joint agents In the sale of Foxcover and Acron Hil farms They
were paid 2% of gross realisations {1% each) plus marketing costs, disbursements and VAT
upon sale of the farms

EXPLANATION OF QFFICE HOLDERS' CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Begbtes Traynor (Central) LLP’s policy for charging fees and expenses incurred by office
holders 1s attached as part of this Appendix

The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff who may work on a case are also attached as
part of this Appendix




1401

Q0o 3 O1ED ) UMeAP £33] [BJOL

152 00 04 g0 aLk 00 g4 o0 §4L D80 00 892 000 00 9pE 00 $6€ 3 9393 Aunoy sbwaany

0% PP'LLZ 00 ELE'S 50 676°8% 0§ ZRP'2E 00 06% 00 8EP'Z 05 L91'86 O§ P02'0S opeJb 68 Aq 1800 o] |Rj0L

£ BL6 fez 6 £9% 56zl :k4 26 g 102 | x4 opwB e Aq sunoy 1908

Pt GOL 0§ 919'02 8 93 (] g 4y [ %] ¥ Sy SNV IO 1) |RIOL

00 S6E 0080 L g2 Bz uonebinr

@

£6 684 S\INND 'y L0 A b 4 [2ARN pU? n.._c_m:un_
Of BOE ooelie &g g1 us 0z L) ruopEBji) 'xe} ‘sBupasw
JQ G6€ Q0 €0 81 2 0r a0% sBunaaw SIPN)IU| LD|YM SITRW JIYIO

- CUORNOIRIR

pur asuapuedeauca ‘(serdodws Suipnjau)

9 0¥2 09 SB8'LL §eL /154 L] Lt x4 £Zi $10[R)0 SAOHPBLY UT Yilm Bujiesqd Jo) (0oL
oog DIMILIOD SIPI)| SUSIRALASIP
PUR FIILIAPUOUEILIGD|
i gv kR §Lr 08Z 85 LE EZ gl sy “(saadojdwa Bulpnjau)
L E9E 00 Z5% 11 g1E 9 0z arl pasnses| swied s01|peaa gje tim Bujieag

06 vl 08'Z08'L2 £ 8Ly [ 44 Zik . gt PiZi (4] Brypeay Joj 1mioL
05 PRI 05 209 22 LBLp TiT Z it ) ¥ 121 v 8 BupeiL Bulpwif

69 £I€ 00 0£0'LC A 413 ] L gl -1 1 3.7 T L2 2SSV JO UOJJESIRIY J0 IRI0OL

00 0 s1asEn Aued pngisept Jo :o_Em_uE

09 vrg 0§ 5EL SE £ E0L A 60 %7 £§2 Sou8 16558 pug sseusnyg Apadoid
26 021 DG ¥8Z L0L a9 L UugnNI9[el 1990 S]3ESE JO LG|19S|[RAY

L2 LT 03 09.L's L 90 i §L . g8 suojiebnsoau; Jo) ImoL
£Z LET o508l s AL 90 GE gg suonebiseau pue YoaD sug|iefysanu|

- ¥9ESZ 8o 125'v2 198 §10 LIT L1t LS 9LV 86 Sy 4 OSLI U3 M ditiog Jog jRi0d

8L L6Z 00 9E9 91 [] 4] 02 SOl 80 [ PE tumye JO Waweiess pur Suodes LoinivIg

00011 00 ¥85 L (a4 ¥yt BInsOlD 858D
£l 851 00 €52 91 80 1] zZ0 Bupuog pue Buueg fiawad 194 pue seny 9y
SLzpe 00 PS5O+ 491 £l B84 £2 £ wawuioddy| Asusajosur ayy yym sauryjdwen

. = “BUFUeTd —

94 161 0F 0p9'ZE 4 69} »it 981 8L 9z 1 | 82 JUR VONINSRIWDY 3827 [RIGUAD J0) 0L
P65 ST 00502 5L ezzlL 942 g4l 8Ll LoNBSIUIDY| Bujuueld
£0 08¢ 05 GiL L) Liv 0l gz 251 L 82 Swuuerd 95225 pue UOHRAE[UIWPY IBT] JEIBUIL)

9102/20/£2 01 0002Z/10/10 Woid siskeuy $)s00 auil] | NAY YE0DVOS - UOHENSIUILPY - }3epy B 10eRu0D [einnduby 6dIS




101

[i]+f*] 3 B1EP O] UMEID 530] |®101

9T it g0 otl ad 0tL 00 5L o [[!] 000 000 90 §¥E 0D S6E 3 91w Aunoy efivsasy

00 042'97 00 6LE 0066 80028t 05 9oL'ek Qg cory aprd0 yais g 809 I [¥i0)

AL 67 60 L4 €% ti oped jje1s Aq sanoy [ri0t

8L 615 05 95Z'1 ov 10 X LR SJBNEU JEHI0 J9) RO L

00 S6E co 80l | 8z -4 uonedn,

28 2El 0G 851 Zt Lo L1 x8)
oAy pue suojsuad
200 LLiLe) wozebn 'xey ‘sGupjaaw
Q00 sluneay SRROLIN| YAy LIIRW A0

= ML

" pue aauspucdsaucs (sevdoldwy Bujpryau))

00 S [T k414 8 € g¢ SLWHED BJ31PRI2 1|8 Yiim Bultea J0j IRioL

|00 S¥E

000 BRNUAICD E20)PRIDD) suopnquisip
RPN puk 83udpuodsdics
QCGre 00 669 0z [1K4 ssuQ ‘svafojdwa Buppnyaun}
00 SFE 00 255 91 g1 paioag| swiRpd 8101P3a13 ||v Yy Bujag

00 5vE 0g Zr2'z 98 N 99 Buiped) Jo} sl
00 G¥E 05 ZvZ Z 59 5o Buipes ), Bujpri)

gF 13T 00 zZYEL 968 §7 ¥ oz il S19ESD JO UORUS|INIY 10} [Wj0L

000 19538 AURd DILE/A(ILL JO UONUBISY

gt 5S¢ 05 ¥81 EL LIE r &2 L2 $0]2¢ )3660 pue staSng Atladaid
DO SEL Q5 LET g2 52 UBIeod 1939 S]aSER JO LUONNE||edN

00 SHC 00 2¥2') 9 i 9t suchiiisaau] Jo, N30}
00 SPE 00 ZvZ | 9E 8¢ suoneBiseau pus ygg suoyeBlIgasY]

"SAIIEIq yoeq pUl Sojhy

¥4 48T 04 LIS b P S0 _ % +9 :1) "9y Aduanjoguy Su3 HM FDUT[IBLIOD Joj oL

gk EZ6 05655 T G oL L& B D SABYE O |UsDIEE pug Bueda) Lainelg

Q00 BUINSC)D WFES
£E 8LL 05 90l 60 90 £0 Bupueg puv Sutueg pansd 153q pur sany 10y
005EL 05612 £5 £S weunuiaddy| Asusajosul 2y qim asuridwon

"RHUGI|

80 652 05 gL't ac (4 (1] B} 14 pub Uoje Py 0892 { £ 40} [RIOL
B3 6LL 00 ¥85 (1) ze 80 al LonesiuiLpy Bujuueld
00 S¥€ 05 pal | B 18 Buueid asz]) [pur UOHENS|ULIPY GRED [TJALID

9102/20/€Z ©L §102/0L/LZ Wold sisAleuy S)S0D aWl] : WAV PEOOVOS - UOLEASIUIWPY - JaxIe B }oBHUO) [eINynduby 6dIS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES
Pernod 27 October 2015 to 23 February 2016

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Beghies Traynor Group
Legal Fees - Gosschalks Salictors £1,650 £0 £1,650
General
Legal Fees — Debt Addlestone Keane £2.453 £2,453 £0
Collection
Court Fee Leeds High Court £10,000 £10,000 £0
Admunistrators Begbies Traynor £30 £0 £30
Category 1 Group
disbursements
Expenses incured with entities within the Beghies Traynor Group (for further detarls see Begbies
Traynor Chargmg Folicy) )
Admnistrators Begbies Traynor £27 £6 £27
Category 2 Group
disbursements (al!
mileage)




APPENDIX 3

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES
Period 27 April 2015 to 23 February 2016

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to

whom expense incurred discharged be
mcurred discharged)

Agent's fees - l.ecnards £8,860 £8.860 £o

Property

Agent's fees - Savills plc £8,860 £8,860 £0

Property

Agent's Leonards £1,549 £1,549 £0

disbursements -

Property

Legal Fees - Legal Fees - General £8,583 £8,583 £0

Conveyancing

Costs of Realising Stephen Curtis £7.637 £7,837 £0

Foreign

Investments

Cosis of Realising Hong Kong £3,244 £3244° £0

Foreign international

Investments Arbitration Centre

Property EPC Leonards £125 £125 £0

Agent’s fees - Eddisons Commercial £23,655 £23,655 £0

Assets Lirmited

Agent’s Eddisons Commercial £9,594 £9,504 £0

disbursements - Limited

Assels

Legal Fees - DLA Piper UK LLP £5,077 £5,077 £0

General

Legal Fees - Gosschalks Solictors £6,815 £4,484 £2,331

General

Legal Fees — Debt Addlestone Keane £2.453 £2,453 £0

Collection

Court Fee Leeds High Court £10.000 £10,000 £0

Statutory Courts Advertising £85 £85 £0

Advertising

Bond Premium Marsh Limied £140 £0 £140

Administrators Begbies Traynor £521 £0 £521

Category 1 Group

disbursements

Administraiors Beghies Traynor £4,705 £0 £4 705

Category 2 Group

disbursements (all

mieage)




